
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 6TH DECEMBER, 2022 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VENUE 
VIRTUAL  

Click here for the meeting 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF LOCAL PENSION BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Geoffrey Alderman  
Vice Chair: Hem Savla  
Stephen Ross   David Woodcock   Salar Rida  
Deepani De Silva   Humayune Khalick  
 
Substitute Members  
Alice Leach  Andrea Bilbow OBE  
 
Observing  
Councillor Anne Hutton – Chair of the Pension Fund Committee  
 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be on 01 December 2022 by 10AM. Requests must be 
submitted to Paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.  
 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance  
Governance Service contact: Paul Frost - 0208 359 2205  
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

https://bit.ly/3UejAaZ
mailto:Paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 8 

 
2.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  

 
 

 
3.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
4.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Knowledge and Understanding  

 
9 - 14 

 
8.   Administration Performance Report  

 
15 - 60 

 
9.   Data Improvement Plan and Historical Leavers Report  

 
61 - 102 

 
10.   LPB Committee Decisions  

 
103 - 106 

 
11.   Pensions Scheme Risk Register  

 
107 - 148 

 
12.   External Audit Update  

 
149 - 152 

 
13.   Board Work programme  

 
153 - 156 

 
14.   Any other item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 



1 

 
Decisions of the Local Pension Board 

 
8 September 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
  

Hem Savla (Vice-Chair) 
 

Stephen Ross 
David Woodcock 
Deepani De Silva 
 

Salar Rida 
Councillor Humayune Khalick 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
Alice Leach  

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Before the minutes were considered the Vice-Chair, Hem Savla noted that the Chair, 
Professor Geoffrey Alderman was unwell and was not in attendance.  He noted that he 
would therefore chair the meeting.   The Vice-Chair on behalf of the Board wished the 
Chair a speedy recovery.  
 
The Vice -Chair welcomed Councillor Anne Hutton to the meeting who was in attendance 
as an observer in her capacity at the Chair of Pension Fund Committee.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

2.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None.  
  

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 
  

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

3

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

None.  
  

7.    ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members noted that the report provided information on the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
pensions administration performance report for July 2022.  The report included an 
update on the issuing of the 2022 Annual Benefit Statements and administration. 
 
The Local Pension Board Members had the opportunity to make comment and ask 
questions.   During the discission the Vice-Chair noted that the Board should be kept 
updated with the data issues and with the volume or errors, including how they are dealt 
with.  
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Local Pension Board noted West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s performance levels 
along with the updates on the 2022 Annual Benefit Statements, and other administration 
issues. 
 
  

8.    DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND HISTORICAL LEAVERS REPORT  
 
The Local Pension Board received the Data Improvement report.   Members noted that 
the report provided the Local Penson Board with an update on the data improvement 
plan and historical leaver exercise, together with details of the data preparations for the 
2022 triennial valuation. 
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
 
Resolved  
 
The Local Pension noted the progress on the correcting of the member data and the 
historical leaver exercise. 
 
  

9.    CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
 The Vice - Chair announced that he had just been informed of the sad news that the 
Queen had passed away.    He therefore stated that all the remaining business was to be 
deferred until the next meeting.   
 
The Vice -Chair invited all those in attendance to stand for a minutes silence.  
 
 
  

10.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

4



 

3 

The meeting finished at 18:35, shortly after the announcement.  
 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Summary 

The role of the Local Pension Board is to contribute to the governance of the pension 
scheme by scrutinising the work of the Pension Fund Committee and making 
recommendations where appropriate.  In this context it is important that the Board has 
appropriate training opportunities for it to fulfil its duties. 

Officers Recommendations  
The Local Pensions Board is invited to note the training options available to it (and also 
to the Pension Fund Committee). 

The Local Pension Board are invited to: 

1) collectively commit to undertake the mandatory training; and  

2) endeavour to undertake the recommended training. 

 

Local Pensions Board 
 

6 December 2022 

Title  Knowledge and Understanding   

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 
officer)   

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                      None  
 

Officer Contact Details  David Spreckley, Head of Pensions and Treasury, 
david.spreckley@barnet.gov.uk 

7

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:david.spreckley@barnet.gov.uk


2 

3) Co
[...]
 in the context of this report. 
 
5.8 Consultation and Engagement 

 
5.8.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.9 Insight 

 
5.9.1 Not applicable 

 
6. ENVIRONMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

 
6.1 None 

 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
7.1 Guidance around the Board’s regulatory duties around Knowledge and Understanding 

can be accessed here. 
 

11

https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/public-service-pension-schemes/understanding-your-role/knowledge-and-understanding-duty-on-board-members#196f66441d6b4a18a355e334b573fb7e


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Summary 
This paper provides the Local Penson Board with the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
pensions administration performance report for July 2022, along with an update on the 
completion of the 2022 Annual Benefit Statements and administration.  
  

 

Officers Recommendations  
The Local Pension Board are requested to note West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s   
performance levels along with the updates on other administration issues.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Local Pension Board  
 

6 December 2022 
  

Title  Administration Performance Report 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy & Resources (S151 Officer) 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A – West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Monthly 
Report (for October 2022) 
Appendix B - Percentage of My Portal registrations per 
employer 
Appendix C – Letter from Prudential regarding Lifestyle 
investment options 
 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox, Pensions Manager – 0208 359 3341 

13

AGENDA ITEM 8



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The efficient delivery of benefits is reliant upon effective administrative 

procedures being in place. It is important that this information is reviewed by 
the Board. 
 

1.2 The report in Appendix A provides an overview of performance of the 
operational pensions administration service delivered by West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund (WYPF) up to 31 October 2022.  
 
WYPF Performance 
 
[...]
 Assessment Centre 25.8% 
Olive Dining (Archer Academy) 33.3% 
Osidge G.M. Primary School 19.6% 
Parkfield School 50.0% 
Pavilion Study Centre 14.3% 
Queen Elizabeth Girls School 41.9% 
Queen Elizabeth Boys School 42.9% 
Queenswell Federation 60.0% 
Rimon Jewish Primary School 23.1% 
Rosh Pinah Primary School 23.8% 
Sacks Morasha Jewish Primary School 60.0% 
Saracens Academy 12.0% 
St Andrew The Apostle School 22.9% 
St Andrew's C of E Voluntary Aided Primary School 30.0% 
St James' Catholic High School 31.3% 
St Johns N20 School 36.4% 
St Mary & St John Primary School 31.0% 
St Mary’s CEP School 42.1% 
St Michael's Catholic Grammar School 32.6% 
St Pauls C of E Primary School 35.0% 
Summerside Primary Academy 44.4% 
Sunnyfields Primary School 25.0% 
The Compton School (Middlesex Learning Trust) 37.9% 
The Totteridge Academy 28.3% 
Underhill Infant School 32.1% 

54



Wessex Gardens Primary School 24.1% 
Whitefield Trust School 25.0% 
Woodcroft School 17.0% 
Woodhouse College 38.6% 
Wren Academy 35.7% 
Your Choice Barnet 29.4% 

 

55



This page is intentionally left blank



57



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Summary 
This paper provides the Local Penson Board with an update on the data improvement plan 
and historical leaver exercise. 
 

 

Officers Recommendations  
The Local Pension Board are requested to note the progress on the correcting of the member 
data and the historical leaver exercise. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Local Pension Board  
 

6 December 2022 
  

Title  Data Improvement Plan and Historical 
Leavers 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy & Resources (S151 Officer) 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox, Pensions Manager – 0208 359 3341 

59

AGENDA ITEM 9



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The presence and quality of data is a vital component to ensuring that benefits 

calculated and paid to pension scheme members are c
[...]
still relevant 
and to identify new scenarios should be at the quarterly Collaboration Board.  

 

 

Matt Mott 

Oct 2022 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 

Part of the role of the Local Pension Board is to ensure the effective governance of the 
Pension Fund.  This role is not clearly defined but is deemed to include considering 
whether the decision-making processes of the Pension Fund Committee are reasonable 
or appropriate i.e. soundly based, consider relevant information, are consistent with the 
objectives and policies of the Fund and are taken after considering appropriate advice.  
The paper considers recent decisions by the Pension Fund Committee and summarises 
the rationale, the processes followed and the link with policy documents and regulations.  

Officer Recommendations  
That the Local Pension Board notes the procedures applied by the Pension Fund 
Committee when reaching decisions at recent meetings and considers any issues 
associated with those procedures and decisions. 

 

 

Local Pension Board  

6 December 2022 

Title  
Decisions made by the Pension Fund 
Committee   

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 
officer)   

Wards n/a 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  David Spreckley, Head of Pensions, 
david.spreckley@barnet.gov.uk -  020 8359 6264 

101

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:david.spreckley@barnet.gov.uk


 

2 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 

1.1 The Board’s role is to assist the administering authority in securing compliance with 
scheme regulations and other legislation relating to the governance and administration of 
the scheme and in ensuring the effective and efficient governance and administration of 
the LGPS for the LBB Pension Fund. 

 
1.2 Part of the Board’s role is to review the decision-making processes and ensure that these 

are soundly based, meet regulatory requirements and consider advice received as 
appropriate.  While it is not appropriate for the Board to seek to replace its own judgments 
for those of the Pension Fund Committee, it is appropriate to review whether decisions 
have followed an appropriate process. Should the Board wish to make any comments or 
recommendations, these will be brought to the attention of the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

1.3 Since the last Local Pension Board meeting there has been one meetings of the Pension 
Fund Committee where formal minutes have been published: 
 
Meeting 11 July 2022 
 
A link to the agenda pack and formal Minutes for the 11 July 2022 meeting is provided in 
Appendix A – It is important that the Board reviews the agenda packs and formal 
minutes from this meeting to allow proper scrutiny to be made.   
 
Meeting 10 November 2022 
 
At the time of writing this report, the formal minutes and noted decisions from the 10 
November 2022 Pension Fund Committee meeting have not been finalised and so will not 
be covered in this report. 
 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 The Local Pension Board may wish to review Pension Fund Committee decision making 
procedures as part of its role in assisting the administering authority on ensuring good 
governance.  
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 N/A.   The paper does not propose options. 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Recommendations from the Board will be communicated to the next Pension Fund 
Committee meeting.  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 Good management of the Pension Fund plays an essential and key role in providing 
assurance that the Pension Fund’s financial risks are managed in an environment of sound 

102



 

3 

stewardship and control. This is in line with the aims set out in the Council’s Corporate 
Plan, to ensure that services are delivered efficiently to get value for money for the taxpayer. 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance and Value fo
[...]
he 11 July meeting can be found from the following link: 
 
Agenda for Pension Fund Committee on Thursday 10th November, 2022, 6.00 pm 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 
Some papers were exempt.  If you would like to review exempt papers, please contact 
David Spreckley who can supply copies. 

104

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/2260/contents/made
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g11052/Public%20reports%20pack%2011th-Jul-2022%2019.00%20Pension%20Fund%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g11052/Public%20reports%20pack%2011th-Jul-2022%2019.00%20Pension%20Fund%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=191&MId=11053&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=191&MId=11053&Ver=4


 

 

Summary 
The Pensions Administration Risk Register is a standing agenda item for the Local Pension Board.  

 

Recommendations  
That the Local Pension Board are requested to note the most recent risk register and the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) shared service risk register. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Local Pension Board  
 

6 December 2022 
  

Title  Pensions Scheme Risk Register 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy & Resources (S151 Officer) 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix A – Pensions Administration Risk Register: 
December 2022 
Appendix B - WYPF Pension Administration Shared Service 
Risk Register 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox, Pensions Manager – 0208 359 3341 

105

AGENDA ITEM 11



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 It is important that the Council maintain the Pensions Risk Register to help 
protect members of the LGPS. The purpose of risk management is to identify 
potential problems before they occur, so that risk handling activities may be 
planned and invoked as needed to mitigate adverse impacts on achieving 
objectives 
 

1.2 The most recent Pensions Administration Risk Register can be found in 
Appe
[...]
al Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260) the Pension 
Fund’s external auditors, BDO, should be provided with access to those charged with 
governance. BDO will not be attending the meeting. This report is to update the Local 
Pension Board on the 2020/21 audit, and on the plan for the 2021/22 audit. 

 

Officers Recommendations  
That the Local Pension Board note the update on the 2020/21 audit, and the plan for the 
2021/22 audit, and to identify matters that the Board wish to bring to the attention of the 
auditor. 
 

 

 

 

147

AGENDA ITEM 12



 

Page 2 of 4 

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 - “…every local authority shall 
make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs…”.  
Additionally, in accordance with International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260, the 
external auditor is required to issue detailed reports on matters arising from the audit of 
the council’s accounts and pension fund accounts.   

1.2 2020/21 External Audit Update 

1.2.1 In 2021 BDO presented their audit plan for the pension fund which gave an 
approximate audit end date of October 2021. However, to date the 2020/21 audit 
report is still outstanding, with BDO still undertaking some work with West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund on some benefit calculations. BDO have advised that this delay is due 
to resource pressures present within audit firms nationally, and that extra testing is 
required due to the change in administrator in 2020/21. 

1.2.2 Due to turnover of BDO staff over the audit, Officers have found the process very 
inefficient with BDO following up on responses to questions many months later and 
with BDO staff completing testing that was initially undertaken by other people within 
the BDO team, which has generated a number of questions on the BDO side. 

1.2.3 BDO have assured us that the completed audit report will be ready to be signed off 
before the New Year. 

1.2.4 Further details around the delay in the singing of the overall council accounts, and 
subsequently the Pension Fund Accounts can be found in the Reports Pack for the 
2nd November 2022 Audit committee 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=11061&Ver=4 

1.3 2021/22 External Audit Plan 

1.3.1 Due to the delays in completing the 2020/21 audit, BDO have advised that an audit 
plan report is not yet available. 

1.3.2 The expected start date of the 2021/22 audit is November 2022, with an audit plan 
expected to be presented to the Pension Fund committee in the November meeting. 

1.3.3 The draft 2021/22 accounts have been published. The deadline for the publication of 
the accounts is 30th September 2022. 

2. Reasons for recommendations 

2.1 It is appropriate for the Board to be updated on the status of the 2020/21 audit, and 
have the opportunity to influence the testing undertaken by the auditor in the 2021/22. 

3. Alternative options considered and not recommended 

3.1 None- Statutory function. 

148

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=11061&Ver=4


 

Page 3 of 4 

4. Post decision implementation 

4.1 None- The external auditor will report to the Board following the conclusion of the audit. 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

5.1.1 A positive external audit opinion on the Pension Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts 
plays an essential and key role in providing assurance that the Pension Fund’s financial 
risks are managed in an environment of sound stewardship and control. This is in line 
with the aims set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan, to ensure that services are 
delivered efficiently to get value for money for the taxpayer. 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 
Sustainability) 

5.2.1 This report sets out the framework for the assessment of the Pension Fund’s financial 
reporting and management as well as value for money.  

5.2.2 The externa
[...]
 

To approve the Pension Fund 
Committees decision making 
processes. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

Administration 
Performance Report  

To monitor the performance of the 
pension administration service and 
priorities for the new administrator. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

Administration Risk 
Register 

To review the administration risk 
register. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

 

154


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Knowledge and Understanding
	2.	REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	2.1	Issues surrounding the Pension Fund are complex and financially significant to the Council.  To make effective decisions it is important that Committee members feel empowered to ask the right questions of Officers and advisors.
	3.	ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
	3.1	None necessary for this report.
	4.	POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION
	4.1	Officers will establish a Trustee Training log for Board members that will be considered at each Board meeting.
	4.2	Training requirements will be reviewed annually.
	5.	IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION
	5.1	Corporate Priorities and Performance
	5.2	Resources (Finance and Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability)
	5.3	Social Value
	5.3.1	The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 came into force on 31 January 2013. It requires people who commission public services to think about how they can also secure wider social, economic and environmental benefits.
	5.3.2	Before they start the procurement process, commissioners should think about whether the services they are going to buy, or the way they are going to buy them, could secure these benefits for their area or stakeholders.
	5.3.3	The Act is a tool to help commissioners get more value for money out of procurement. It also encourages commissioners to talk to their local provider market or community to design better services, often finding new and innovative solutions to difficult problems.
	5.3.4	There are no specific social value issues arising out of this re
[...]
sk Register December 2022
	Appendix B - WYPF Shared Service Risk Register
	Risk analysis, profile and tolerance
	Risk management and monitoring
	Future review and revision of risks


	10 LPB Committee Decisions
	1.	WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED
	1.1	The Board’s role is to assist the administering authority in securing compliance with scheme regulations and other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the scheme and in ensuring the effective and efficient governance and administration of the LGPS for the LBB Pension Fund.
	1.2	Part of the Board’s role is to review the decision-making processes and ensure that these are soundly based, meet regulatory requirements and consider advice received as appropriate.  While it is not appropriate for the Board to seek to replace its own judgments for those of the Pension Fund Committee, it is appropriate to review whether decisions have followed an appropriate process. Should the Board wish to make any comments or recommendations, these will be brought to the attention of the Pension Fund Committee.
	1.3	Since the last Local Pension Board meeting there has been one meetings of the Pension Fund Committee where formal minutes have been published:
	Meeting 11 July 2022
	A link to the agenda pack and formal Minutes for the 11 July 2022 meeting is provided in Appendix A – It is important that the Board reviews the agenda packs and formal minutes from this meeting to allow proper scrutiny to be made.
	Meeting 10 November 2022
	At the time of writing this report, the formal minutes and noted decisions from the 10 November 2022 Pension Fund Committee meeting have not been finalised and so will not be covered in this report.
	2.	REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	2.1	The Local Pension Board may wish to review Pension Fund Committee decision making procedures as part of its role in assisting the administering authority on ensuring good governance.
	3.	ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
	3.1	N/A.   The paper doe
[...]
e a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ and persons who do not share it.  The ‘protected characteristics’ are:  age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy, and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation, marriage and civil partnership.
	5.6.2	The rules governing admission to and participation in the Pension Fund are in keeping with the public sector equality duty. The Public Sector Equality Duty requires public authorities in carrying out their functions, to have due regard to the need to achieve the objectives set out under s149 of the Equality Act 2010.  Good governance arrangements will benefit everyone who contributes to the fund.
	5.7	Corporate Parenting
	5.7.1 	Not applicable in the context of this report.
	5.8	Consultation and Engagement
	5.8.1	Not applicable.
	5.9	Insight
	5.9.1	Not applicable
	6.	ENVIROMENTAL Impact
	7.	BACKGROUND PAPERs
	7.1	None
	Appendix A - Pension Fund Adminstration Risk Register December 2022
	Appendix B - WYPF Shared Service Risk Register
	Risk analysis, profile and tolerance
	Risk management and monitoring
	Future review and revision of risks


	12 External Audit Update
	1.	Why this report is needed
	1.1	Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 - “…every local authority shall make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs…”.  Additionally, in accordance with International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260, the external auditor is required to issue detailed reports on matters arising from the audit of the council’s accounts and pension fund accounts.
	1.2	2020/21 External Audit Update
	1.2.1	In 2021 BDO presented their audit plan for the pension fund which gave an approximate audit end date of October 2021. However, to date the 2020/21 audit report is still outstanding, with BDO still undertaking some work with West Yorkshire Pension Fund on some benefit calculations. BDO have advised that this delay is due to resource pressures present within audit firms nationally, and that extra testing is required due to the change in administrator in 2020/21.
	1.2.2	Due to turnover of BDO staff over the audit, Officers have found the process very inefficient with BDO following up on responses to questions many months later and with BDO staff completing testing that was initially undertaken by other people within the BDO team, which has generated a number of questions on the BDO side.
	1.2.3	BDO have assured us that the completed audit report will be ready to be signed off before the New Year.
	1.2.4	Further details around the delay in the singing of the overall council accounts, and subsequently the Pension Fund Accounts can be found in the Reports Pack for the 2nd November 2022 Audit committee

	https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=11061&Ver=4
	1.3	2021/22 External Audit Plan
	1.3.1	Due to the delays in completing the 2020/21 audit, BDO have advised that an audit plan report is not yet available.
	1.3.2	The expected start date of the 2021/22 audit is November 2022, with an audit plan expected to be presented to the Pension Fund committee in the November meeting.
	1.3.3	The draft 2021/22 accounts have been published. The deadline for the publication of the accounts is 30th September 2022.

	2.	Reasons for recommendations
	2.1	It is appropriate for the Board to be updated on the status of the 2020/21 audit, and have the opportunity to influence the testing undertaken by the auditor in the 2021/22.
	3.	Alternative options considered and not recommended
	3.1	None- Statutory function.
	4.	Post decision implementation
	4.1	None- The external auditor will report to the Board following the conclusion of the audit.
	5.	IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION
	5.1	Corporate Priorities and Performance
	5.2	Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability)
	5.2.1	This report sets out the framework for the assessment of the Pension Fund’s financial reporting and management as well as value for money.
	5.2.

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Local Pension Board 

 
6 December 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Geoffrey Alderman (Chair) 

Hem Savla (Vice-Chair) 
 

  
  Stephen Ross              David Woodcock              Deepani De Silva  
  Salar Rida                    Councillor Humayune Khalick  
 
 

Also in attendance 
 

Alice Leach – Substitute Member 
Councillor Andrea Bilbow – Substitute Member 

Councillor Anne Hutton, Chair of Pension Fund Committee 
 

 

  
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 08 September 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record 
  

2.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None.  
  

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
  
  

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

7.    KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING  
 
The Head of Pension and Treasury introduced the item.   Members noted the role of the 
Local Pension Board is to contribute to the governance of the pension scheme by 
scrutinising the work of the Pension Fund Committee and making recommendations 
where appropriate.   Members noted the importance that the Board has appropriate 
training opportunities for it to fulfil its duties. 



 

2 

  
  
The Chair noted the importance of members keeping up to date training.    Board 
Members agreed that the completion of all relevant training is very important so that 
members can carry out their role.  
  
Member noted that a training log is maintained and referenced as appropriate within the 
Local Pension Board annual report.   Members welcomed the opportunity to take part in 
training and agreed that they would undertake all recommended training. 
  
Resolved 
  
That the Local Pension Board noted the report  
  
  

8.    LPB COMMITTEE DECISIONS  
 
The Chair amended the order of business and took this item as item 8.  
  
The Head of Pension and Treasury introduced the item.   Members noted the matters 
that had been discussed by the Pension Fund Committee and the decisions that had 
been made. 
  
The Local Pension Board had the opportunity to consider the report.  
  
Resolved: 

-       That the Local Pension Board noted the report. 
-       That the Local Pension Board noted the procedures applied by the Pension 

Fund Committee when reaching decisions at recent meetings. 
  
  

9.    ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Pensions Manager introduced the administration performance report for July 2022, 
along with an update on the completion of the 2022 Annual Benefit Statements and 
administration.   
  
The Chair introduced Mr Matthew Mott from West Yorkshire who gave a detailed update 
for the Local Pension Boards as documented in Appendix A.  
  
  
Board Members had the opportunity to make comment and ask questions.    In doing so 
members asked for reassurance on staffing levels and the high workload that was 
announced by West Yorkshire.     Members noted that staffing levels had been reported 
in earlier meetings and therefore concerns were noted.   Mr Mott noted that while 
recruitment can been performed swiftly, it can take an Officer up to 3 years to be fully 
imbedded and fully trained, and to be able to do basic tasks, it can take 3-4 months. .      
  
  
Members requested to know what communications there had been in regard to AVC 
salary sacrifice to LGPS members.    It was noted that salary sacrifice is optional and it 
was further noted that a communications plan had been established and therefore 
Members were to be contacted in January 2023. 



 

3 

  
Members requested to know that the roll out criteria for monthly returns from employers.  
It was noted that employers’ were contacted if payments were late.    Members noted 
that any breach was recorded and it was confirmed that there were not many listed.   
  
Members noted that the Dashboard was a government vehicle that is updated annually.   
Mr Mott stated that there was a lot of data that contributes to the figures within an annual 
benefit statement.  
  
  
Resolved 
  
The Local Pension Board noted West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s performance levels 
along with the updates on other administration issues. 
  
  
  

10.    DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND HISTORICAL LEAVERS REPORT  
 
The report was presented by the Pensions Manager.    Members received an update on 
the data improvement plan and historical leaver exercise. 
  
Mr Mathew Mott from West Yorkshire was in attendance He provided an update that 
included a data cleansing exercise in order to further improve the data.   
   
  
Resolved 
  
The Local Pension Board noted the progress on the correcting of the member data and 
the historical leaver exercise. 
  
  

11.    PENSIONS SCHEME RISK REGISTER  
 
The Pensions Administration Risk Register is a standing agenda item for the Local 
Pension Board. 
  
The Chair introduced Mr Matthew Mott from West Yorkshire who gave an update on the 
shared service risk register.   Mr Mott noted it was a working document and added that 
he would be happy to bring this item back to a future meeting.   He noted that the 4 
shared service partners owned the document and there was robust software in place that 
enabled this to be captured.    Mr Fox noted that all the admin risks were also contained 
in the shared risk register  
  
Resolved:  
  
The Local Pension Board noted the progress on the correcting of the member data and 
the historical leaver exercise. 
  
  

12.    EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 



 

4 

The Local Pension Board received an external audit update.      Members noted that the 
delay is due to resource pressures present within audit firms nationally, and that extra 
testing is required due to the change in administrator in 2020/21.    Further details around 
the delay in the singing of the overall council accounts, and subsequently the Pension 
Fund Accounts can be found in the Reports Pack for the 2 November 2022 Audit 
committee 
  
  
Members noted their concern with the delay from BDO.  
  
  
Members requested that the BDO be invited to a future meeting.  
  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the Local Pension Board noted the update on the 2020/21 audit, and the plan for 
the 2021/22 audit, and to identify matters that the Board wish to bring to the attention of 
the auditor. 
  
  

13.    BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved:  
  
That the Board Noted the work programme 
  

14.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 19:07 
 
 


